DEVELOPER’S KIT
M3000 Motor and Motion Controller Developer’s Kit
Date Revision Changes
8/21/2007 R082107 Initial Release
The information in this book has been carefully checked and is believed to be accurate; however,
no responsibility is assumed for inaccuracies.
System Semiconductor, reserves the right to make changes without further notice to any
products herein to improve reliability, function or design.  System Semiconductor does not

3 MASK Mask Output
4 SIN_SIGN Sine Sign Output
5 +5V +5 VDC Output
Table 6.13: P24 Bridge Signals Test Point Assignment and Description
NOTE: P23 Signals,
with the exception
of +5V and GND are
N/C, Not Connected
on the version Development Board
using the SS-M3001-B 128 BGA
NOTE
Schematic Sheet 5
P25: General Purpose I/O 12-19 Test Point Configuration and Description
Pin # Function Description
1 GND Ground
2 GPIO12 General Purpose I/O 12/Data Memory Address 0
3 GPIO13 General Purpose I/O 13/Data Memory Address 1
4 GPIO14 General Purpose I/O 14/Data Memory Address 2
5 GPIO15 General Purpose I/O 15/Data Memory Address 3
6 GPIO16 General Purpose I/O 16/Data Memory Address 4
7 GPIO17 General Purpose I/O 17/Data Memory Address 5
8 GPIO18 General Purpose I/O 18/Data Memory Address 6
9 GPIO19 General Purpose I/O 19/Data Memory Address 7
10 3.3V 3.3 VDC Output
Table 6.14: P25 General Purpose I/O 12-19 Test Point Assignment and Description
NOTE: GPIO 8-19
may also be used to
connect peripheral
devices. See the full
M3000 Product Manual.
NOTE
M3000 Summary, Revision D082107     23
M3000
SEMICONDUCTOR inc.
TM
SYSTEM
TM
P26: General Purpose I/O 8-11,
Data Memory Control
Test Point Configuration and Description
Pin # Function Description
1 GND Ground
2 DMEM_ALE Data Memory Address Latch Enable Output
3 DMEM_WEN Data Memory Address Write Enable Output
4 DMEM_OEN Data Memory Output Enable Output
5 GPIO8 General Purpose I/O 8/Data Memory Address 8
6 GPIO9 General Purpose I/O 9/Data Memory Address 9
7 GPIO10 General Purpose I/O 10/Data Memory Address 10
8 GPIO11 General Purpose I/O 11/Data Memory Address 11
9 OCB Timer B Compare Output
10 MHZ20 20 MHz Processor Clock Output
Table 6.15: P26 General Purpose I/O 8-11 Test Point Assignment and Description
NOTE: P26 Pin 9,